City of Rochester



City Clerk's Office

Certified Ordinance

Rochester, N.Y.,	
TO WHOM IT N	IAY CONCERN

I hereby certify that the following is a true copy of an ordinance which was duly passed by the Council of the City of Rochester on March 19, 2024 and Approved by the Mayor of the City of Rochester, and was deemed duly adopted on March 20, 2024 in accordance with the applicable provisions of law.

Ordinance No. 2024-64

Authorizing an amendatory license agreement for the Blue Cross Arena at the War Memorial

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of Rochester as follows:

Section 1. The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into an amendatory agreement with Rochester Arena, LLC relating to the use of the Blue Cross Arena at the War Memorial. The amendatory agreement shall amend the original agreement authorized in Ordinance No. 2018-408 to provide that, commencing July 1, 2024 and continuing to the end of the agreement term, the City shall contribute up to 40% of the facility's costs for utilities, including gas, electric, water and sewer services, up to a maximum of \$250,000 per year. The amendatory compensation for utility costs shall be funded from the 2024-25 and subsequent years' Budgets of the Department of Environmental Services based on when such costs are incurred and contingent upon the approval of future years' budgets.

Section 2. The amendatory agreement shall contain such additional terms and conditions as the Mayor deems appropriate.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect immediately.

Passed by the following vote:

Ayes - President Meléndez, Councilmembers Gruber, Harris, Lightfoot, Lupien, Martin, Monroe, Patterson, Smith - 9.

Nays - None - 0.

Attest Hazel Washington City Clerk